CHAPTER XXXII.

An ACT for the Relief of Robina Dunlap.

HEREAS it has been represented to the Legislature, that Robina Dunlap, late of Dauphin county, (now of Mifflin county) widow of John Dunlap, deceased, who was killed in our revolutionary war, at the battle of Chesnut-hill, in the year one thousand seven hundred and seventy-seven, when in the service of the United States, under captain James Crouch, and that the court of Dauphin county, in pursuance of an act of Assembly in such case made and provided, did grant to the faid Robina Dunlap, as the relict of the faid John Dunlap, twenty-five shillings per month, as a penfion, to commence and be payable from and after the twenty-first day of September, one thousand seven hundred and eighty-five, being about the time that Dauphin county was organized: And whereas there is a lapfe of time, to wit; from the death of the faid John Dunlap, until the said twenty-first of September, one thousand seven hundred and eighty-five, the time the faid county was organized, for which Robina Dunlap has not received fuch pay as is by law made and provided, which, it is prefumed, the faid court did not feel themselves authorifed to allow, as their power could not be extended farther back than the organization of faid county: And whereas, in confideration of the services her deceased husband rendered his country, it would be proper to grant the faid Robina

Robina Dunlap the relief she prays for: Therefore.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is bereby enacted by the authority of the same, That lap allowed for the accounting officers be, and they are hereby arrears of pendirected to fettle the accounts of the faid Rofion, granted her on account bina Dunlap, at the rate of three dollars thirtyof the fervices three cents a month, from the fourth day of December, in the year one thousand seven hundred and feventy-feven, until the twenty-first day of September, in the year one thousand seven hundred and eighty-five, together with lawful interest thereon; and the amount shall be paid out of any unappropriated monies in the treasury of this Commonwealth, on a warrant to be drawn by the Governor in favour of the faid Robina Dunlap, or her legal representative.

Robina Dun-

of her late hufband.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker

of the House of Representatives.

ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker of the Senate.

APPROVED—the fecond day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and five.

> THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.